No. 158, S.]

[Published May 5, 1911. CHAPTER 68.

AN ACT to amend subdivision (4) of subsection 1 of section 4563b-1 of the statutes, relating to methods of hunting aquatic fowl.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senale and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivisions (4) of subsection 1 of section 4563b-1 is amended to read: (4563b-1, 1.) (4). To pursue, take, eatch, or kill any aquatic fowl between *one-half hour after* sunset and one hour before sunrise.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 4, 1911.

No. 324, A.]

[Published May 6, 1911.

## CHAPTER 69.

AN ACT to create subsection 3, of section 1416-4, of the statutes, relating to tuberculosis.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to section 1416—4 of the statutes a new subsection to read: 3. The report of all cases of tuberculosis provided for by section 1416—4 of the statutes shall be treated as confidential to the extent that the name or address of the patient shall not be published by any newspaper, magazine or other paper or publication of general or special circulation.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 5, 1911.

No. 463, A.]

[Published May 6, 1911.

## CHAPTER 70.

AN ACT to create section 927-5 of the statutes, relating to the acquiring by villages of land for the construction and maintenance of sewerage disposal plants.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 927-5. Villages may acquire and make compensation therefor, in the manner provided in sections 895 to 904, inclusive, of the statutes, any lands and the interest therein, located without the corporate limits of the village and necessary to the construction and maintenance of a sewerage disposal plant.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 5, 1911.

No. 548, A.]

[Published May 6, 1911. 71

## CHAPTER 71.

- AN ACT to create and add a new paragraph to subsection 1, of section 4565c—5, to be numbered (6), and to amend subsection 2, of section 4565c—5, of the statutes, relating to the protection of fur bearing animals.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to subsection 1, of section 4565c-5, a new paragraph to read: (6). Any raccoon between the first day of January and the first day of October next succeeding.

SECTION 2. Subsection 2, of section 4565e-5, is amended to read: (4565e-5) 2. It shall be unlawful and is hereby prohibited to disturb or molest muskrat houses or beaver houses, or beaver dams, or raccoon den trees for the purpose of capturing the raccoons, in any manner or at any time, or to set any trap or traps at any time within five hundred feet of any beaver dam or beaver house, except under supervision of fish and game warden's department.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publictaion.

Approved May 5, 1911.

No. 556, A.]

[Published May 6, 191].

## CHAPTER 72.

AN ACT to amend sections 813 and 845 of the statutes, relating to justices of the peace in towns.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 813 and 845 of the statutes are amended to read: Section 813. When a new town shall be organized, if there be one or more justices of the peace residing therein, they shall be deemed justices thereof and shall hold their offices according to their respective terms; and only so many justices shall be chosen as shall be necessary to make up the number of \* \* \* two in such town.